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AGENDA  
 

WORK SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
 

6:30 P.M. 
 

AND 
 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
 

7:30 P.M. 
 

MAY 26, 2009 
 

TOWN HALL 
 

5300 BELT LINE ROAD 
 

 
 

WORK SESSION 
 

 
 
Item #WS1 - Presentation and discussion regarding the 2009 Master Plan for Parks, 

Recreation and Open Space, and submission of the master plan to the 
Texas Parks and Wildlife Department Outdoor Grant Program. 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010   5300 Belt Line Road   

(972) 450-7000   Fax: (972) 450-7043 
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REGULAR SESSION 
 

 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Item #R1 - Swearing in of Mayor and new Councilmembers and recognition of 

outgoing Councilmembers. 
 
 
Item #R2 - Consideration of Old Business. 
 
 Introduction of Employees 
 
 Discussion of Upcoming Events 
 
 
Item #R3 - Consent Agenda. 
 
 
#3a - Approval of the Minutes for: 
 
 May 12, 2009, Regular City Council Meeting and Work Session 
  
 
Item #R4 - Appointment of Mayor Pro Tempore and Deputy Mayor Pro Tempore. 
 
 
Item #R5 -  Discussion and consideration of approval of an appointment of a member 

to the Planning and Zoning Commission to replace Ted Bernstein whose 
third term on the Commission expired on April 10, 2009.  (Appointment 
recommendation to be received from Councilmember Lay.) 

 
 
Item #R6 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of an award of bid in the 

amount of $52,222.000 to Philpott Motors for the purchase of (1) 2010 Ford 
F-750 Dump Truck. 

 
Attachments: 
   

1.       Council Agenda Item Overview 
2. Bid Tabulation 
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Administrative Recommendation: 
  

Administration recommends approval. 
 
 
Item #R7 - PUBLIC HEARING on, and presentation, discussion and consideration of 

approval of a resolution approving the 2009 Master Plan for Parks 
Recreation and Open Space, and submission of the master plan to the 
Texas Parks and Wildlife Department Outdoor Grant Program. 
 
Attachments: 
   

1.       Council Agenda Item Overview 
2. Resolution 
3. Master Plan 
 

Administrative Recommendation: 
  

Administration recommends approval. 
 
 
Item #R8 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of a three (3) year 

contract (one year with two option years) to Yellow Rose Landscape 
Services, 4325 Reeder Dr., Carrollton, Texas, for compliance mowing and 
maintenance of certain non-irrigated land parcels owned by the Town of 
Addison. 

  
Attachments: 
 
1. Council Agenda Item Overview 
2. Bid Cover Letter 
3. Bid Sheets 
4. Bid Tabulation 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
  
Administration recommends approval.  

 
 
Item #R9 -  Presentation and discussion regarding the Second Quarter 2009 Fiscal 

Year Financial Review of the Town of Addison. 
 
 Attachment: 
 
 1. Quarterly Review 
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Item #R10- Presentation and update of Vitruvian Park Infrastructure Phase I 

construction and expenditures. 
 
 
Item #R11- Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an ordinance for 

a meritorious exception to Sec. 62-162 Premises signs and Sec. 62-163 
Area, of the Sign Ordinance for UDR at their property located at 3850 
Brookhaven Club Drive.  

 
Attachments: 
   
1.       Staff Report 
2. Application 
3. Plat w/picture 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
  
Administration recommends approval. 

 
 
Item#R12-    REPLAT/Meridian Square.  Presentation, discussion and consideration of 

approval of a replat for 45 townhome lots and three (3) condominium lots, 
located at the southeast corner of Quorum Drive and Airport Parkway, on 
application from Addison Urban Land Development Partners, LLC, 
represented by Mr. Casey Ross of Dowdey, Anderson & Associates.   

  
Attachments: 

 
1.      Docket map 
2.      Staff report 
3.      Plat 

  
The Addison Planning and Zoning Commission, meeting in regular session 
on April 23, 2009, voted to recommend approval of the replat for Meridian 
Square, subject to the following condition:   

  
1.     The centerline location and dimension shown for Quorum Drive 

appear to be incorrect.  Please address.  
 
Voting Aye:  DeFrancisco, Doherty, Gaines, Hewitt, Wheeler, Wood 
Voting Nay:  None 
Absent:        None, one seat vacant.   
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Administrative Recommendation: 
 
Administration recommends approval.   
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 

 
 
Item #ES1 - Closed (Executive) session of the Addison City Council pursuant to Section 

551.071, Texas Government Code, to conduct a private consultation with 
its attorney(s) to seek the advice of its attorney(s) about pending litigation, 
to wit: 

  
A.      Eddins Enterprises, Inc. dba Friendly Aviation and RSP Management 
Services, Inc. v. The Town of Addison, Texas, Case No. 05- 08-00194-CV, 
Fifth District Court of Appeals, Dallas, Texas. 

  
B.      Thielsch Engineering, Inc. v. Town of Addison, Texas, et al, Cause 
No. 08-00463, 95th District Court, Dallas County, Texas. 

  
C.      AN Collision Center of Addison, Inc. v. The Town of Addison, Case 
No. 05-09- 00272-CV, 14th Judicial District Court, Dallas County, Texas 
Fifth District Court of Appeals, Dallas, Texas. 

  
 
Item #ES2 -  Closed (Executive) session of the Addison City Council pursuant to Section 

551.071, Texas Government Code, to conduct a private consultation with 
its attorney(s) on a matter in which the duty of the attorney(s) to the 
governmental body under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional 
Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with Chapter 551 of the 
Texas Government Code, regarding and relating to the taxation of 
improvements at Addison Airport. 

  
 
Adjourn Meeting 

 
 
Posted:  
May 22, 2009 at 5:00 P.M. 
Lea Dunn - City Secretary 
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THE TOWN OF ADDISON IS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS 

WITH DISABILITIES.  PLEASE CALL (972) 450-2819 AT LEAST  
48 HOURS IN ADVANCE IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE.  



Council Agenda Item #WS1 
 
 
 
 

Please Refer to Attachments for Item #R7. 



ITEM #R1 
 
 
 
 

There are no attachments for this Item. 
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OFFICIAL ACTIONS OF THE ADDISON CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR SESSION 

 
May 12, 2009 
7:30 P.M. – Town Hall 
5300 Belt Line Road 
Council Chambers 
 
Present: Mayor Chow, Councilmembers Braun, Daseke, Hirsch, Lay, Mellow and 

Niemann 
 
Absent: None 
 
Regular Session 
 
Item #R1 - Consideration of Old Business. 
 
The following employees were introduced to the Council:  Monica Hernandez with the 
Fire Department, Jared Wilson with the Human Resources Department, Brandon 
Graham with the Public Works Department and John Godley with the Facilities Services 
Department.   
 
Item #R2 - Consent Agenda. 
 
#2a - Approval of the Minutes for:   
 
April 28, 2009, Regular City Council Meeting and Work Session 
 
Mayor Chow moved to approve the Minutes for the April 28, 2009, Regular City Council 
Meeting and Work Session, with the following change to be added before Item #R14: 
 
“Mayor Chow requested Items #R22 and #R23 be heard before Item #R14.” 
 
Councilmember Niemann seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Daseke, Hirsch, Lay, Mellow and Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R3 -  Presentation of Wipe Out Kids’ Cancer (WOKC) donations raised at the 
2009 Raul Acevedo Bowl-A-Thon. 
 
Mayor Chow made the presentation of the check for the Wipe Out Kids’ Cancer 
(WOKC) donations raised at the 2009 Raul Acevedo Bowl-A-Thon to: 
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Elizabeth Zucker:  Chairman of the Board of Wipe Out Kids' Cancer 
Paula Rigler:  Executive Director of Wipe Out Kids' Cancer 
Ginger Adams:  Programs & Events Director of Wipe Out Kids' Cancer 
 
Councilmember Niemann recused himself for Item #R4 and left Council Chambers.  He 
did not participate in the discussion or vote. 
 
Item #R4 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an ordinance 
providing for a meritorious exception to Sec. 62-185, Specifications and Sec. 62-285, 
Luminescent gaseous tubing of the Code of Ordinances (Sign Ordinance) for Sigel’s 
Beverages located at 15003 Inwood Road.  
 
Councilmember Mellow moved to approve Ordinance 009-016 providing for a 
meritorious exception to Sec. 62-185, Specifications and Sec. 62-285, Luminescent 
gaseous tubing of the Code of Ordinances (Sign Ordinance) for Sigel’s Beverages 
located at 15003 Inwood Road and allowing for the bubbles which were included in the 
original manufacture of the sign to be animated.  
 
Councilmember Braun seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Daseke, Hirsch, Lay and Mellow  
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
Abstaining: Niemann 
 
Councilmember Niemann returned to Chambers. 
 
Item #R5 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of World Affairs 
Council (WAC) contract for WorldFest consulting services. 
 
Councilmember Niemann moved to approve the World Affairs Council (WAC) contract 
for WorldFest consulting services. 
 
Councilmember Mellow seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Daseke, Hirsch, Lay, Mellow and Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Councilmember Niemann recused himself for Item #R6 and left Council Chambers.  He 
did not participate in the discussion or vote. 
 
Item #R6 - REPLAT/Meridian Square.  Presentation, discussion and consideration of 
approval of a replat for 45 townhome lots and three (3) condominium lots, located at the 
southeast corner of Quorum Drive and Airport Parkway, on application from Addison 
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Urban Land Development Partners, LLC, represented by Mr. Casey Ross of Dowdey, 
Anderson & Associates. 
 
Item #R6 was removed for consideration and will be addressed during a future Council 
Meeting. 
 
Councilmember Niemann returned to Chambers. 
 
Item #R7 -  PUBLIC HEARING (Case 1578-SUP/Subway Sandwich Shop) on, 
presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an ordinance changing the 
zoning on a tract of land located at 16246 Midway Road, within the I-1 Industrial-1 
zoning district, by approving a Special Use Permit for a restaurant, on application from 
Subway Sandwich Shop, represented by Mr. Rabih Asmar.   
 
Councilmember Daseke moved to approve Ordinance 009-017 changing the zoning on 
a tract of land located at 16246 Midway Road, within the I-1 Industrial-1 zoning district, 
by approving a Special Use Permit for a restaurant, on application from Subway 
Sandwich Shop, represented by Mr. Rabih Asmar. 
 
Councilmember Niemann seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Daseke, Hirsch, Lay, Mellow and Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R8 - PUBLIC HEARING (Case 1579-SUP/The Quarter) on, presentation, 
discussion and consideration of approval of an ordinance changing the zoning on a tract 
of land located at 15201 Addison Road, within the LR Local Retail zoning district, by 
amending an existing Special Use Permit for a restaurant and amending an existing 
Special Use Permit for the sale of alcoholic beverages for on-premises consumption, in 
order to add a bar to an existing patio, on application from The Quarter, represented by 
Mr. Rudy Delgado.   
   

Councilmember Braun moved to approve Ordinance 009-018 changing the zoning on a 
tract of land located at 15201 Addison Road, within the LR Local Retail zoning district, 
by amending an existing Special Use Permit for a restaurant and amending an existing 
Special Use Permit for the sale of alcoholic beverages for on-premises consumption, in 
order to add a bar to an existing patio, on application from The Quarter, represented by 
Mr. Rudy Delgado.   
                        
Councilmember Daseke seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Daseke, Hirsch, Lay, Mellow and Niemann  
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
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There being no further business before the Council, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
 
 
 
      __________________________________ 
      Mayor-Joe Chow 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
______________________________      
City Secretary-Lea Dunn 
 
 
 



ITEM #R4 
 
 
 
 

There are no attachments for this Item. 



ITEM #R5 
 
 
 
 

There are no attachments for this Item. 
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SUMMARY: 
 
Consideration of an award of bid in the amount of $52,222.000 to Philpott Motors for the 
purchase of (1) 2010 Ford F-750 Dump Truck.  

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Budgeted Amount: $53,000.00 
Cost:   $52,222.00 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
We received seven bids for the purchase of one 6-8 cubic-yard Dump Truck to replace 
the Streets department’s current 1985 Dump Truck. Five of the bids received did not sign 
the bid bond thus disqualifying their bids.  
 
The current Dump Truck has been in service for 25 years and will be sold at the next 
auction. The low bid from Philpott Motors met all bidding requirements, our fleet 
specifications and is within budget.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends the Council approve the purchase of this vehicle to Philpott Motors. 
 
 
Attachment:  Bid Tab 



Dump Truck
BID NO 09-13

DUE:  April 24, 2009
11:00 AM

BIDDER Si
gn

ed

B
id

 B
on

d

B
id

 T
ot

al
 

Southwest International Trucks Y N $57,404.45

Philpott Motors Y Y $52,222.00

Santex International Trucks Y N $59,637.00

MHC Kenworth Y N $62,700.00
Sam Pack's Y Y $61,762.00
Graff Y N $56,896.00
Mac Haik Y N $55,009.18

Matt McCombs, Management Analyst

Witness



     
 

Council Agenda Item: #R7 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
Staff recommends that the Council approve a resolution to approve the 2009 Master Plan for 
Parks, Recreation and Open Space. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The master plan establishes goals and priorities, and provides an assessment of Addison’s 
Park, Recreation and Open Space system.  Above all, the park planning process allows the 
Town Council and the citizens of Addison to determine what their preferred park and 
recreation priorities should be. 
 
The master plan will also be used as a vital component for making future park grant 
applications to the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department (TPWD).  The document 
demonstrates to the TPWD that the Town has completed a comprehensive planning process 
for parks, recreation and open space projects contemplated for the future of the Town of 
Addison. 
 
The goals expressed in this master plan reflect the desires of the citizens, boards, elected 
officials, and staff of the Town of Addison, and are part of the master plan.  The goals are 
based on recommendations in the 1991 Town of Addison Comprehensive Plan, the 2020 
Vision Project of 1994, the 2030 Vision Project of 2005, the 2007 Next Greatest Ideas 
Citizens Advisory Committee process and the 2009 Town of Addison Park Facilities 
Questionnaire/Survey.  
 
This plan: 

• Is intended to guide town leaders and staff in determining where and how parks 
funding should be allocated over the next 5 to 10 years. 

• Looks at the potential redevelopment of the town over the next 5 to 10 years, and 
assesses where and what type of park facilities will be most needed as redevelopment 
opportunities arise. 

• Guides the Town Council and city staff in acquiring land to meet current and future 
park and open space needs. 

• Identifies preferred outdoor park facilities by the citizens of Addison for future park 
and open space planning purposes. 

 
It should be noted that this master plan is to be used as a general guideline, meaning that the 
Town Council can reprioritize goals and objectives when the plan is reviewed annually 
during the town’s budget process. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends approval. 
 
Attachment: 2009 Master Plan for Parks, Recreation and Open Space 



 
 

 
 

CITY OF ADDISON 
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS 
RESOLUTION __________ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, 
AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF A MASTER PLAN FOR PARKS, RECREATION, AND 
OPEN SPACE TO THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND WILDLIFE 
 
WHEREAS, The Town of ADDISON has developed a comprehensive Master Plan for Parks, 
Recreation, and Open Space, and  
 
WHEREAS, The residents of ADDISON have expressed their opinion in surveys and public 
forums that additional recreational opportunities should be included in the Master Plan, and  
 
WHEREAS, The Town of ADDISON desires to adopt its Master Plan for Parks, Recreation, and 
Open Space to address the desire of its residents for construction of additional recreation 
facilities, and  
 
WHEREAS, The Town of ADDISON desires to formalize its desire to dedicate, conserve, and 
preserve open space for recreation purposes and enjoyment of its citizens.  
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF ADDISON, TEXAS: 
 
1.  That the Master Plan for Parks, Recreation, and Open Space as shown on Attachment A is 
approved. 
 
2.  That the Town of ADDISON authorizes submission of the Master Plan for Parks, Recreation, 
and Open Space to the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this the _26th_ day of _May_, 2009. 
       
 

ATTEST 
 
 
_________________________________      _________________________________ 
Joe Chow, Mayor    City Secretary 
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SUMMARY: 
 
Award of a three (3) year contract (actually one year with two option years) toYellow 
Rose Landscape Services, 4325 Reeder Dr., Carrollton, Texas for compliance mowing 
and maintenance of certain non-irrigated land parcels owned by the Town of Addison.  
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Budgeted Amount:   $10,000   
 
Cost:                 $6,000 (based on historical)  
 
If over budget or not budgeted, what is the budget impact?          N/A 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Utilizing a competitive bid process, we received two low bids that were identical (Yellow 
Rose Landscape Services, Carrollton, Texas and A Lawn and Landcare Services, The 
Colony, Texas). After checking references, interviewing company representatives and 
obtaining assurances of required bonding and insurance, we determined that both 
companies met the minimum bid requirements. 
 
Yellow Rose has been a reputable contractor in this area for over 25 years. They install 
seasonal color for The Town of Addison, provide land maintenance for Trinity Christian 
Academy, have significantly more field personnel and a larger pool of equipment than the 
other low bidder and generally have the capability of rendering effective and timely 
service under any circumstances that might arise. After much deliberation, we deem 
Yellow Rose to be the better fit for this contract.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends approval                      
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 









 
 
 
 
 

CALCULATION OF BIDS UTILIZING WEIGHTED FORMLUA 
 
 
 
 

Yellow Rose Landscape Services 
 
 

(0.05 x $34.50) + (0.50 x $17.50) + (0.05 x $39.50) + (0.10 x $23.50) + (0.25 x $17.50) + 
(0.05 x $24.50) = 

 
$1.725 + $8.75 + $1.975 + $2.35 + $4.375 + $1.225  =  $20.40 

 
 
 
 

A Lawn and Landcare Services 
 
 

(0.05 x $30.00) + (0.50 x $18.00) + (0.05 x $40.00) + (0.10 x $25.00) + (0.25 x $18.00) + 
(0.05 x $18.00) = 

 
$1.50 + $9.00 + $2.00 + $2.50 + $4.50 + $0.90  =  $20.40 
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Executive Dashboard – 2nd Quarter, 2009 Fiscal Year

Key Revenue Sources:

Key Expenditures:

Overall Fund Outlook:

Financial Indicators
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Economic Indicators

North Dallas / 
Addison

Down from 
83.01% to  
82.95%

Office Occupancy Indicators:

Dallas/Fort Worth 
Metroplex

Down from 
80.92% to 
77.97%

Hotel Indicators:

Hotel 
Occupancy

2009 down 
13.7%  from 
2008

RevPAR
2009 down 
$10.33 
from 2008

Area Economic Indicators:
Area 
Employ-
ment

2009 down 
2.6% from 
2008

Texas Leading 
Indicators Index

2009 down 
18.31% 
from 2008

Building Permit Activity:
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Source: Dallas Federal Reserve
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Hotel Industry Statistics
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Type of Service

Key Maintenance Contracts
Contract Vendor/Contractor Project Manager Contract Amount Paid Amount YTD % of Contract Status Comments

General Services - HVAC Maintenance Brothers A/C & Heating Mark Acevedo $89,652 $58,462 65% Includes heater replacement
General Services - Janitorial Services Jani-King of Dallas Mark Acevedo $102,480 $55,241 54%
Parks Mowing * Blade Turner Slade Strickland $164,302 $40,851 25% Majority of mowing in summer
Street Sweeping Sweeping Services of Texas Robin Jones $53,000 $18,466 35%
Solid Waste Pick-Up Waste Management Robin Jones $224,160 $96,860 43%

Key Construction Contracts
Contract Vendor/Contractor Contract Amount** Paid Amount YTD % of Contract Status Comments

Spruill Park Construction Ratliff Hardscape, Ltd Slade Strickland $471,080 $111,247 24%

Key Service Contracts
Contract Vendor/Contractor Contract Amount*** Paid Amount YTD % of Contract Status Comments

Legal Services Cowles and Thompson Ron Whitehead $466,500 $191,768 41%
Investment Services First Southwest Jason Cooley $49,000 $28,630 58%
Advertising Services Krause Lea Dunn $948,430 $336,027 35%
Sponsorship Services PPI and Cavanaugh Lea Dunn $86,000 $54,484 63%
Airport Management+ Washington Staubach Mark Acevedo $2,415,520 $888,970 37%

* Paid amount higher due to four more weeks of mowing season
** Includes all change orders

+ based on a percentage of gross receipts Completed
No issues
Some issues
Major issues

*** Because contract amounts are based on different variables (hourly 
rate, percentage of funds invested, etc), contract amount represents 
amount budgeted for 2009 fiscal year

Contract Summary Dashboard - 2nd Quarter, 2009 Fiscal Year

Status of Current Contracts

For the period ended March 31, 2009

iii



 
 

Department of 
Financial & Strategic Services 

 
To:  Ron Whitehead, City Manager 
 
From:  Randy Moravec, Director 
  Jason L. Cooley, Strategic Services Manager 
 
Re:  Second Quarter FY 2009 Financial Report 
 
Date:  May 19, 2009 
 
GENERAL FUND 

 Revenues for the first half of the fiscal year 2009 totaled $18.2 million, which is roughly $1 
million, or 10.8% less than received this time a year ago. The decline is attributed to several 
causes. 
 Property tax collections of $9.8 million are down approximately $369k from this time last year, 

a decline of 3.6%. Taxes that are not paid by February 1 are considered delinquent and start 
accruing penalty and interest. Like many other local governments in the Dallas area, we use 
the firm of the law firm of Linebarger, Goggan, Blair & Sampson. We had a meeting with the 
firm at their offices last month to discuss their collection process and were told that the slow 
collections this year were typical of all their clients. We came away from that meeting 
impressed with the professional systems the firm has in place to aggressively pursue 
delinquent tax payers. 

 The negative amounts reflected in delinquent and penalty/interest revenue categories reflect 
refunds the Town has had to issue to tax payers who had appealed their appraised values, 
but paid the taxes based on their original assessment. If the appeals are successful, the 
Town is obligated to refund the tax associated with the different values.  

 Through six months, sales tax of $5 million is 7.2% less than collected this time last year. 
Comparably, Dallas County experienced a 2% decrease while the State of Texas enjoyed a 
2.7% year-to-date increase. 

 One other revenue source that is down significantly from last year is building and 
construction permits. Revenues of $127k are half of what they were last year and are a 
reflection of the downturn in the economy. However, there are projects on the horizon, such 
as the Baylor spinal hospital that will result in higher revenues by year end. 

 
 Through the first half of the fiscal year, operating expenditures total approximately $13.2 million, 

which is $841k more than spent this time last year, but only 45.5% of budget. 

 

HOTEL FUND 

 Revenues through the first quarter totaled $2.8 million, a decline of $452k from last year. The 
lower level of revenue is due to a decline in hotel occupancy taxes (HOT) caused by an anemic 
business travel market. HOT revenues were down 22% for the quarter ended March 31st, and 
are down 17% for the year-to-date. As reflected on the HOT statement on page 13 of this report, 
the decline in business travel has impacted all market segments. 

 Operating expenditures amounted to $2.6 million or 34% of budget, an increase of $67k, from 
last year. 
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AIRPORT FUND 

 Operating revenue through the first half of the fiscal year totaled $1.7 million, down $42k from 
last year. The decline is primarily due to sluggish fuel sales that are down 24% from last year 
because of current economic conditions. 

 Year-to-date operating expenses amounted to $1.2 million, or $188k less than this time last 
year. Net income of $391k is $108k more than last year. 

UTILITY FUND 

 Operating revenues through the first half of the fiscal year total $3.4 million, slightly greater than 
the amount recorded last year despite an 11% increase in water and sewer rates. The decline in 
revenues is due to a 7% reduction in water sold to Addison residents and businesses and a 
$200k loss in billings to the Brookhaven Club apartments that were demolished to make way for 
the Vitruvian Park development. 

 Operating expenses of $2.7 million are down slightly from last year, contributing to net income of 
$407k. Because of debt service payments and capital project expenses, working capital declined 
$856k. 

CASH AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

 Cash for all funds as of March 31, 2009 totaled $75.7 million, a net increase of $2.3 million from 
last quarter.  

 The Town’s average investment yield to maturity as of 03/31/09 was 2.163%, down significantly 
from the 2.443%, of the previous quarter and 5.234% same time last year. The average weighted 
maturity increased 24 days to 195 days. During the quarter, the Town invested heavily in federal 
agencies to take advantage of (relatively) favorable yields. However, it was discovered that the 
last series of purchases exceeded the 70% the Town had established in its investment policy 
that requires a diversified portfolio. The Town subsequently sold $6 million of agencies at a gain 
of approximately $15k to bring the portfolio back in line with adopted policies. 

 Despite the decline in interest rates, the Town’s return is still significantly above the benchmark 
Texpool return due to the long-term investments made before the decline in interest rates. We 
concur with the investment strategy recommended by First Southwest and will move money out 
of the investment pools and place the funds in longer-term instruments, such as collateralized 
bank certificates of deposit. 

 



Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual
RESOURCES

Ad Valorem Tax 10,295      9,759        10,187      -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             10,295$    9,759$      10,187$    
Non-Property Tax 12,130      5,278        5,675        5,200        2,157        2,593        -               -               -               -               -               -               17,330      7,435        8,268        
Franchise Fees 2,560        1,553        1,365        -           -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               2,560        1,553        1,365        
Service/Permitting/License Fees 1,943        817           941           1,475        251           208           837           284           369           9,612        3,441        3,432        13,867      4,792        4,950        
Rental, Interest and Other Income 2,063        838           1,033        1,005        361           420           3,370        1,404        1,403        351           105           124           6,789        2,708        2,980        
Transfers and Other Sources -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

Total Resources 28,991      18,244      19,201      7,680        2,769        3,221        4,207        1,688        1,773        9,963        3,546        3,555        50,841      26,247      27,750      

APPLICATION OF RESOURCES
Personal Services 19,289      9,006        8,376        1,620        564           708           286           111           197           1,404        551           667           22,599      10,232      9,948        
Supplies and Materials 1,351        581           592           123           52             55             26             6               8               128           44             51             1,628        682           707           
Maintenance 2,714        1,142        910           657           196           178           1,615        494           527           312           246           139           5,299        2,078        1,754        
Contractual Services 4,594        1,978        1,885        4,521        1,428        1,199        1,481        614           681           5,185        1,893        1,934        15,781      5,913        5,698        
Capital Equipment Amortization 862           429           539           61             30             30             -               -               -               18             9               9               941           468           578           
Capital Equipment/Projects 172           39             30             52             17             51             200           (104)         469           1,748        165           -               2,171        117           550           
Transfers and Other Uses** -               -               -               700           350           350           390           195           194           2,987        1,493        1,311        4,077        2,038        1,856        

Total Application of Resources 28,982      13,174      12,332      7,734        2,638        2,571        3,999        1,315        2,076        11,781      4,402        4,111        52,495      21,529      21,091      

Net Change in Fund Balances 9$             5,070$      6,869        (54)$         131$         649$         208$         373$         (303)$       (1,818)$    (856)$       (556)         (1,655)$    4,717$      6,659        

Notes:
* Totals may not exactly match due to rounding.
** Transfers and other uses includes interfund transfers and retirement of debt in the Airport and Utility funds.

Utility Fund Total Major Operating Funds*

TOWN OF ADDISON
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF MAJOR OPERATING FUNDS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2009

All Amounts Expressed in Thousands of Dollars

General Fund Hotel Fund Airport Fund

UNAUDITED ACTUAL AMOUNTS COMPARED TO THE 2009 ADOPTED BUDGET AND PREVIOUS YEAR ACTUAL FOR SAME PERIOD
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 2nd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Advalorem taxes:
Current taxes 10,270,470$    8,696,944$    9,788,527$    95.3% 10,158,127$  99.2%
Delinquent taxes 3,120               17,718 -18,344 -587.9% 13,657           395.9%
Penalty & interest 21,830             -6,985 -11,496 -52.7% 15,332           63.5%

Non-property taxes:
Sales tax 11,124,500      2,553,816 5,039,569 45.3% 5,433,316      50.6%
Alcoholic beverage tax 1,005,060        238,376         238,376         23.7% 241,906         25.0%

Franchise / right-of-way use fees:
Electric franchise 1,550,000        344,447 787,743 50.8% 816,683         51.0%
Gas franchise 301,680           315,756 329,144 109.1% 241,907         107.5%
Telecommunication access fees 575,000           182,017 355,119 61.8% 230,703         36.5%
Cable franchise 125,000           40,991 77,077 61.7% 63,723           57.6%
Wireless network fees 1,000               0 400 40.0% 8,000             53.3%
Street rental fees 7,000               1,250 3,500 50.0% 3,500             46.7%

Licenses and permits:
Business licenses and permits 158,560           23,521 58,783 37.1% 45,933           31.3%
Building and construction permits 500,000           40,931 126,677 25.3% 248,904         60.5%

Intergovernmental revenue -                       -                    -                    0.0% -                    0.0%
Service fees:

General government 600                  96 219 36.5% 129                21.5%
Public safety 713,000           214,844 349,864 49.1% 372,035         51.3%
Urban development 5,000               550 1,770 35.4% 5,415             117.7%
Streets and sanitation 310,250           86,523 158,129 51.0% 146,656         49.4%
Recreation 74,100             16,542 30,364 41.0% 31,006           53.1%
Interfund 181,650           45,414 90,828 50.0% 90,828           50.0%

Court fines 1,300,000        317,651 573,444 44.1% 604,368         52.9%
Interest earnings 552,500           69,544 137,080 24.8% 297,688         53.1%
Rental income 156,500           30,765 73,250 46.8% 85,458           58.3%
Other 54,000             46,167 53,966 99.9% 45,786           93.4%

Total Revenues 28,990,820$    13,276,877$ 18,243,989$ 62.9% 19,201,060$  67.9%

2007-082008-09 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON
GENERAL FUND

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 2nd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

General Government:
City manager 1,504,200 361,531 687,538 45.7% 602,666$       43.7%
Financial & strategic services 1,052,050 268,433 491,109 46.7% 327,462         31.7%
General services 880,370 240,252 418,492 47.5% 318,909         34.2%
Municipal court 520,570 139,433 237,439 45.6% 201,478         44.1%
Human resources 572,960 127,623 212,555 37.1% 130,531         29.0%
Information technology 1,272,440 361,491 632,314 49.7% 552,027         35.1%
Combined services 794,020 203,014 371,316 46.8% 357,404         39.2%
Council projects 249,340 34,011 204,945 82.2% 203,905         71.7%

Public safety:
Police 7,392,850 1,887,435 3,430,661 46.4% 3,395,209      45.7%
Emergency communications 1,150,000 250,466 536,574 46.7% 525,372         49.7%
Fire 6,115,870 1,610,138 2,866,695 46.9% 2,845,832      46.4%

Development services 975,160 224,242 407,752 41.8% 457,917         48.8%
Streets 2,308,180 678,224 1,062,118 46.0% 812,392         38.9%
Parks and Recreation:

Parks 2,766,050 546,838 998,208 36.1% 1,012,459      38.4%
Recreation 1,427,760 348,434 616,116 43.2% 588,884         35.3%

Total Expenditures 28,981,820$    7,281,565$   13,173,832$ 45.5% 12,332,446$  40.5%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable

2007-082008-09 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON
GENERAL FUND

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 2nd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Hotel/Motel occupancy taxes 5,200,000$      1,076,995$    2,157,022$    41.5% 2,592,567$    48.0%
Intergovernmental -                   -                    -                    0.0% -                    0.0%
Proceeds from special events 1,474,600        172,080         250,957         17.0% 208,447         14.3%
Conference centre rental 640,000           114,723         253,055         39.5% 239,950         46.5%
Theatre centre rental 90,000             20,544           40,175           44.6% 44,419           50.5%
Interest and miscellaneous 275,000           27,332           67,534           24.6% 135,288         54.1%

Total Revenues 7,679,600        1,411,674    2,768,743    36.1% 3,220,671     41.8%

Expenditures and other uses:
Visitor services 1,292,700        172,230         347,170         26.9% 398,708         36.1%
Marketing 1,178,980        246,017         428,345         36.3% 409,751         33.7%
Special events 2,961,750        237,578         610,344         20.6% 599,582         22.6%
Conference centre 1,038,910        236,761         436,742         42.0% 479,408         43.7%
Performing arts 561,270           175,707         465,549         82.9% 333,874         48.4%
Capital projects -                   -                    -                    0.0% -                    0.0%
Other financing uses: -                    0.0%

Transfer to debt service fund 699,800           174,950         349,900         50.0% 350,000         50.0%

Total Expenditures and Other 7,733,410$      1,243,244$   2,638,050$   34.1% 2,571,323$   32.3%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable
  2) Amounts spent by special project:

Public Relations 716,770$         122,784$       226,150$       31.6% 247,692$       34.6%
Oktoberfest 544,080           423                20,456           3.8% 31,268           6.0%
Kaboom Town 249,350           -                    -                    0.0% 192                0.1%
Calendar 50,000             28,872           48,283           96.6% 44,030           88.1%
Hotel Support Program 260,000           45,574           89,848           34.6% 76,615           29.5%
Taste Addison 670,950           41,118           42,618           6.4% 79,063           12.5%
Jazz Festival 198,340           802                9,685             4.9% 55,045           27.8%
Shakespeare Festival 34,500             15,500           35,475           102.8% 18,762           60.5%
Summer Jazz Festival 47,750             -                    280                0.6% 214                0.5%
Cinema in the Circle 24,580             -                    6,485             26.4% 1,140             5.7%
WorldFest (formerly International Fest.) 180,000           1,486             172,472         95.8% -                    0.0%
Urbanato 100,000           -                    17,374           17.4% -                    0.0%
Book Fair 1,530               -                    907                59.3% -                    0.0%
Weekend to Wipe Out Cancer 15,000             -                    167                1.1% 169                1.1%

                   TOTAL 3,092,850$      256,559$      670,200$    21.7% 554,190$      20.3%

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2008-09 FY

HOTEL FUND
TOWN OF ADDISON

2007-08
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 2nd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Intergovernmental grants 600,000$         156,129$       156,129$       26.0% 452,434$       46.5%
Interest income and other 100,000           14,215           33,557           33.6% 224,753         224.8%

      Total Revenues 700,000          170,344       189,686       27.1% 677,187        63.2%

Expenditures:
Personal services -                       -                    -                    0.0% 22,329           279.1%
Design and engineering 43,000             30,855           31,245           72.7% 85,187           567.9%
Construction and equipment: 1,200,000        471,948         471,948         39.3% 951,559         37.9%

       Total Expenditures 1,243,000$      502,803$      503,193$      40.5% 1,059,075$   41.7%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 2nd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest income and other 20,000$           4,863$           11,150$         55.8% 23,124$         N/A
Developer contributions -                       -                    -                    0.0% -$                  0.0%
Transfer from street capital project fund -                       -                    -                    0.0% -                    0.0%

      Total Revenues 20,000            4,863           11,150         55.8% 23,124          N/A

Expenditures:
  Personal services 2,000               35                  331                16.6% -                    0.0%
 Design and engineering 5,000               6,045             6,490             129.8% -                    0.0%
 Construction and equipment: 934,340           35,837           35,837           3.8% -                    0.0%
       Total Expenditures 941,340$        41,917$        42,658$        4.5% -$                 0.0%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

PARKS CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

2007-08

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2008-09 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

TOWN OF ADDISON
STREET CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

2008-09 FY 2007-08

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 2nd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest earnings and other 75,000             10,513$         24,379$         32.5% 51,727$         86.2%

Total Revenues 75,000            10,513         24,379         32.5% 51,727          86.2%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal services -                       -                    -                    0.0% 12,500           0.0%
Design and engineering 400,000           106,965         114,763         28.7% 36,820           8.6%
Arbitrage rebate -                       -                    -                    0.0% 56,681           N/A
Construction and equipment 1,200,000        -                    -                    0.0% -                    0.0%

Total Expenditures 1,600,000$      106,965$      114,763$      7.2% 106,001$      23.3%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 2nd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Intergovernmental grants -$                     -$                  -$                  0.0% -$                  N/A
Interest earnings and other 15,000             2,325             5,299             35.3% 10,597           53.0%

Total Revenues 15,000            2,325           5,299           35.3% 10,597$        53.0%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal services -                       -                    0.0% -                    0.0%
Design and engineering 15,000             -                    -                    0.0% -                    0.0%
Construction and equipment -                       -                    -                    0.0% -                    N/A

Total Expenditures 15,000$          -$                 -$                 0.0% -$                 N/A

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2008-09 FY 2007-08

2004 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

2007-08

TOWN OF ADDISON
2002 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

TOWN OF ADDISON

2008-09 FY
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 2nd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest earnings and other 15,000$           1,760$           4,152$           27.7% 8,522$           N/A

Total Revenues 15,000            1,760           4,152           27.7% 8,522$          N/A

Expenditures and other uses:
Bond sale costs -                       -                    -                    0.0% -                    0.0%
Design and engineering -                       -                    -                    0.0% -                    0.0%
Construction and equipment -                       -                    -                    0.0% -                    0.0%

Total Expenditures -$                    -$                 -$                 0.0% -$                 0.0%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 2nd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest earnings and other 500,000$         146,826$       335,469$       67.1% -                    0.0%

Total Revenues 500,000          146,826       335,469       67.1% -$                 0.0%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal Services 50,000             526                613                1.2% -                    0.0%
Design and engineering 1,200,000        179,395         553,604         46.1% -                    0.0%
Construction and equipment 15,250,000      108,149         108,149         0.7% -                    0.0%
Land Acquisition -                       -                    -                    0.0% -                    0.0%

Total Expenditures 16,500,000$    288,070$      662,366$      4.0% -$                 0.0%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

TOWN OF ADDISON

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

2008-09 FY 2007-08

TOWN OF ADDISON
2008 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

2008-09 FY 2007-08

2006 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 2nd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Operating revenues:
Operating grants 50,000$           -$                  -$                  0.0% -$                  0.0%
Fuel flowage fees 800,000          151,337       269,060       33.6% 355,007        36.4%
Rental 3,240,000        851,628         1,381,260      42.6% 1,338,705      44.4%
User fees 37,200             10,537           14,968           40.2% 14,197           40.6%

    Total operating revenues 4,127,200        1,013,502      1,665,288      40.3% 1,707,909      41.9%

Operating expenses:
Town - Personal services 285,650           60,553           111,479         39.0% 196,507         69.3%
Town - Supplies 26,300             2,052             6,209             23.6% 8,241             34.6%
Town - Maintenance 30,970             7,411             14,068           45.4% 15,440           57.2%
Town - Contractual services 550,200           123,362         204,342         37.1% 250,921         47.6%
Grant - Maintenance 100,000           -                    -                    0.0% 2,988             3.0%
Operator operation & maintenance 1,484,320        324,697         479,704         32.3% 508,662         34.2%
Operator service contract 931,200           218,901         409,266         44.0% 429,879         45.5%

    Total operating expenses 3,408,640        736,976         1,225,068      35.9% 1,412,638      41.6%
    Net operating income 718,560           276,527         440,220         61.3% 295,271         43.6%

Non-Operating revenues (expenses):
Interest earnings and other 80,000             10,371           22,942           28.7% 64,792           37.0%
Interest on debt, fiscal fees & other (145,270)          (36,048)         (72,365)         49.8% (76,835)         50.0%

    Total non-operating
     revenues (expenses) (65,270)            (25,677)         (49,423)         75.7% (12,043)         -56.5%

Net income (loss) 653,290$        250,850$      390,797$      59.8% 283,228$      40.5%
(excluding depreciation)

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

Net income (excluding depreciation) 653,290$         250,850$       390,797$       59.8% 283,228         40.5%
Sources (uses) of working capital:

Retirement of long-term debt (245,000)          (61,250)         (122,500)       50.0% (117,500)       50.0%
Net additions to fixed assets with grants (200,000)          111,624         104,466         -52.2% (340)              0.0%
Other net additions to fixed assets -                       -                    -                    0.0% (468,372)       0.0%

    Net sources (uses) of
     working capital (445,000)          50,374           (18,034)         4.1% (586,212)       48.0%

Net increase (decrease) in
 working capital 208,290           301,224         372,763         179.0% (302,984)       57.9%
Beginning fund balance 1,032,580        1,031,553      960,014         93.0% 1,693,503      125.8%

Ending fund balance 1,240,870$      1,332,777$   1,332,777$   107.4% 1,390,519$   169.0%

NOTES:
1) Operating income and portions of operating expenses are underreported by one month due to transactions being

accounted for by operator one month and not reported to Town until following month.

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF  REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AIRPORT FUND

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
AND CHANGES TO WORKING CAPITAL COMPARED TO BUDGET

2008-09 FY 2007-08
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 2nd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Operating revenues:
  Water sales 4,885,500$      832,974 1,709,355 35.0% 1,583,826$    33.5%
  Sewer charges 4,656,500        958,206 1,680,016 36.1% 1,795,758      35.2%
  Tap fees 10,000             8,370 11,240 112.4% 14,355           287.1%
  Penalties 60,000             17,904 40,154 66.9% 37,704           68.6%
    Total operating revenues 9,612,000        1,817,454 3,440,765 35.8% 3,431,643      34.7%

Operating expenses:
  Water purchases 2,610,200        397,961 819,451 31.4% 754,059         30.2%
  Wastewater treatment 1,892,200        227,576 796,586 42.1% 951,591         48.8%
  Utility operations 2,544,310        680,644 1,127,248 44.3% 1,094,107      42.3%
    Total operating expenses 7,046,710        1,306,181 2,743,285 38.9% 2,799,757      39.8%
    Net operating income 2,565,290        511,273 697,480 27.2% 631,886         22.2%

Non-Operating revenues (expenses):
Interest income and other 351,000           41,312 104,848 29.9% 123,787         61.9%
Interest on bonded debt
 and fiscal charges (790,530)          (197,633)       (395,265)       50.0% (256,400)       50.0%

    Total non-operating
     revenues (expenses) (439,530)          (156,321)       (290,417)       66.1% (132,613)       42.4%

Net income (excluding depreciation) 2,125,760$      354,952$      407,063$      19.1% 499,273$      19.7%

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

    Net income (loss) 2,125,760        354,952         407,063         19.1% 499,273         19.7%

Sources (uses) of working capital: -                   
  Retirement of long-term debt (2,196,060)       (549,015)       (1,098,030)    50.0% (1,055,000)    50.0%
  Net additions to fixed assets (1,747,800)       (32,408)         (165,330)       9.5% -                    0.0%
    Net sources (uses) of
     working capital (3,943,860)       (581,423)       (1,263,360)    32.0% (1,055,000)    27.3%

Net increase (decrease) in
 working capital (1,818,100)       (226,471)       (856,297)       47.1% (555,727)       41.9%
Beginning fund balance 8,964,360        8,818,710      9,083,573      101.3% 3,502,761      93.4%

Ending fund balance 7,146,260$      8,592,239$   8,227,276$   115.1% 2,947,034$   121.7%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable

2) Purchases of water and wastewater treatment services are underreported by one to two months due to
prior year accruals and delay in receiving billings from Dallas Water Utilities.

2008-09 FY 2007-08

UTILITY FUND
FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF  REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES TO WORKING CAPITAL COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative

October 966,519$     966,519$       -0.4% -0.4% 2.0% 2.0% 4.0% 4.0%
November 803,512$     1,770,031$    5.7% 2.3% -1.3% 0.6% 9.5% 6.5%
December 715,722$     2,485,753$    -5.0% 0.1% 4.1% 1.6% 2.2% 5.2%
January 1,068,893$  3,554,646$    -20.4% -7.1% -3.1% -1.4% 2.5% 4.3%
February 752,041$     4,306,687$    -9.7% -7.6% -9.2% -1.4% -0.7% 3.5%
March 732,882$     5,039,569$    -5.4% -7.2% -5.6% -2.0% -1.9% 2.7%
April
May
June
July
August
September

Budget 08-09: 11,124,500$  
Projected Year-End 9,994,500$    

% Change from
Prior Year

TOWN OF ADDISON
% Change from

2008-09 Collections
% Change from

Prior Year Prior Year

DALLAS COUNTY STATE OF TEXAS

TOWN OF ADDISON
Schedule of Sales Tax Collections

and Related Analyses
For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2009

Monthly Sales Tax Collections
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09 to 08 09 to 08
Number Percentage Amount Percentage % Diff. Amount Percentage % Diff.

Full Service
Marriott Quorum 535           14% 189,996$     18% -27% 389,049$     18% -21%
Intercontinental 532           13% 237,290       22% -18% 430,258       20% -12%
Crown Plaza 429           11% 128,234       12% -16% 258,095       12% -14%

1,496        38% 555,519       52% -21% 1,077,402    50% -16%

Extended Stay
Budget Suites 344           9% 2,237           0% -74% 9,891           0% -27%
Best Western 70             2% 8,737           1% -52% 18,240         1% -47%
Marriott Residence 150           4% 53,006         5% -9% 102,852       5% -9%
Summerfield Suites 132           3% 24,283         2% -44% 57,901         3% -32%
Homewood Suites 128           3% 44,083         4% -2% 90,753         4% 2%
Springhill Suites 159           4% 44,230         4% -33% 93,873         4% -24%

983           25% 176,576       16% -26% 373,510       17% -18%

Business Moderate
Marriott Courtyard Quorum 176           4% 59,184         5% -33% 120,241       6% -17%
LaQuinta Inn 152           4% 30,938         3% -25% 68,378         3% -13%
Marriott Courtyard Proton 145           4% 38,979         4% -30% 77,558         4% -24%
Holiday Inn Express 102           3% 38,700         4% -2% 76,058         4% 4%
Hilton Garden Inn 96             2% 35,024         3% -28% 73,687         3% -9%
Holiday Inn - Arapaho 101           3% 29,461         3% -19% 56,940         3% -19%
Comfort Inn 86             2% 9,404           1% -32% 19,475         1% -7%

858           22% 241,689       22% -25% 492,337       23% -20%

Economy
Motel 6 126           3% 16,841         2% -8% 32,261         1% -14%
Hampton Inn 159           4% 47,767         4% -6% 99,198         5% -1%
Quality Inn 115           3% 10,774         1% -46% 24,296         1% -22%
Comfort Suites 78             2% 18,303         2% -20% 38,346         2% -2%
Super 8 78             2% 6,724           1% -27% 13,910         1% -5%
Best Value 60             2% 2,802           0% -20% 5,762           0% -22%

616           16% 103,211       10% -17% 213,774       10% -12%

TOTAL 3,953       100% 1,076,995$ 100% -22% 2,157,022$ 100% -17%

YTD FY 09

TOWN OF ADDISON HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX COLLECTION
Hotels By Service Type for the Quarter and Year-To-Date Ended March 31, 2009

With Comparisons to Prior Year

Rooms 2nd Quarter FY 09
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TOWN OF ADDISON
INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

For the Quarter Ending March 31, 2009
          

Balance Quarter Quarter Balance
Fund 12/31/2008 Receipts Disbursements 3/31/2009

General Fund 10,268,193$    22,178,169$             16,213,996$             16,232,366$             
Special Revenue Funds:
  Hotel 4,930,936        1,327,537                 1,099,915                 5,158,558                 
  Public Safety 38,671             6,013                        18,279                      26,405                      
  Muncipal Court 565,751           346,546                    304,955                    607,342                    
  Arbor 187,256           6,087                        3,660                        189,683                    
Debt Service Funds:
  G. O. Bonds 2,176,844        10,562,736               10,484,712               2,254,868                 
  Hotel Revenue Bonds 1,597,160        7,038                        617,256                    986,942                    
Capital Projects Funds:
  Streets 2,777,823        170,733                    503,193                    2,445,363                 
  Parks 901,845           4,863                        40,950                      865,758                    
  2002 G.O. Bonds 1,983,926        10,513                      107,915                    1,886,524                 
  2004 G.O. Bonds 427,331           2,325                        -                                429,656                    
  2006 G.O. Bonds 343,705           61,933                      60,173                      345,465                    
  2008 G.O. Bonds 26,911,727      147,126                    278,076                    26,780,777               
Enterprise Funds:
  Utility 12,019,096      1,975,291                 4,805,070                 9,189,317                 
  Airport 1,828,656        1,109,740                 1,268,422                 1,669,974                 
Internal Service Funds:
  Capital Replacement 3,533,258        227,580                    43,701                      3,717,137                 
  Information Services 2,901,010        124,457                    69,033                      2,956,434                 
      TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 73,393,188$    38,268,687$            35,919,306$            75,742,569$             

Note:  Cash inflows and outflows represent revenues, expenditures, and investment transactions.

INVESTMENTS BY MATURITY AND TYPE
For the Quarter Ending March 31, 2009

Yield
Type % of Portfolio to Maturity Amount

Pools 13.13% 0.59% 9,880,052$               
Agencies 77.29% 2.44% 58,158,366               
Bank CD's 2.95% 5.23% 2,216,155                 
Commercial Paper 6.63% 0.75% 4,989,286                 

Total Investments 100.00% 2.16% 75,243,859               

Accrued Interest Earnings 467,511                    
Demand Deposits 31,199                      

      TOTAL 75,742,569$             



COLLATERAL SUMMARY

The first and most important objective for public funds investments is safety of assets.  Therefore, all non-government security investments and bank
accounts in excess of FDIC coverage must be secured by collateral.  The bank balances and investments are monitored on a regular basis for appropriate
coverage by marking the collateral to market. Collateral levels are adjusted to secure the varying levels of receipts throughout the fiscal year.

Town of Addison
Collateral Analysis

Demand Deposit Cash
March 31, 2009

Pledged Ending
Pledging Safekeeping Account Security Security Market FDIC Bank Difference

Institution Location Title Description Par Value Value Insurance Balance Over(Under)

Frost Bank Federal Reserve Operating GNMA due:
20-Feb-28 488,142$             527,019$             
20-Jan-23 284,953$             288,575$             
15-Oct-35 812,708$             832,485$             

1,585,803$          1,648,079$          100,000$            737,612          1,010,467$          
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First Quarter of Calendar Year 2009 
Review 

MAJOR EVENTS 
When 2009 began, there was a cautious sense of optimism. The Fed had slashed overnight rates 
to zero in December. The new president promised a massive stimulus package and immediate 
help for struggling homeowners. A drop in mortgage lending rates from the third quarter average 
of 6.31% to 5.03% at the end of December opened a refinancing window for many homeowners.  
Gasoline prices had fallen more than 60% from an average of $4.17 per gallon in July to $1.67.  
And the recession was officially entering its 13th month, already beyond the postwar average of 
11. But the economy didn’t get better in January. It got progressively worse.   

The two most common indications of economic trouble are a sustained and significant drop in the 
stock market and a rise in the unemployment rate. Although the DOW had lost nearly 20% in the 
final quarter of 2008, the first trading day of 2009 ended with a healthy 256 point gain, pushing 
the index back above 9,000 for the first time in eight weeks. Unfortunately, this would prove to be 
the high point of the quarter as the parade of discouraging news began.   

The minutes from the December FOMC meeting were particularly grim with Fed officials 
suggesting that large stock market and housing value declines, along with the global nature of the 
downturn could result in a longer and deeper recession than previously thought. There was plenty 
of December data to support the Fed’s belief. The ISM factory index slumped to a 28-year low, 
retail sales were negative for the sixth straight month and December nonfarm payroll losses 
totaled 681k, a 60-year low. This record would be broken in January as another 741k jobs 
disappeared and unemployment climbed above 8%.   

Few businesses were spared the pain of the downturn. Insurance giant AIG, now 80% owned by 
the U.S. government, reported a stunning $61.7 billion fourth quarter loss, received another $30 
billion in emergency funds and became the latest poster child for risk-taking and corporate 
excess. Government-run Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac posted fourth quarter losses of $25 billion 
and $24 billion respectively as mortgage defaults reached new highs.  Bank of America received 
$118 billion in guarantees and an additional $20 billion in TARP funds during the first quarter, 
while Citigroup received $300 billion in government guarantees and a $20 billion dollar direct 
Treasury investment. U.S. automakers GM and Chrysler began and ended the first quarter 
teetering on the brink of bankruptcy.     

On February 17th, new President Obama signed the 1,100 page, $787 billion economic stimulus 
plan into law. Titled the “American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009”, the plan included an 
extension of unemployment benefits, targeted tax cuts and spending plans for infrastructure 
projects, education, health care and alternative energy development. On the same day, the 
President announced the “Homeowners Affordability and Stability Act”, which offered up to $275 
billion to help stem foreclosures through the modification of troubled loans. In March, the Fed 
finally launched the Term Asset-Backed Securities Loan Facility (TALF), a $1 trillion program 
announced in November, intended to jumpstart the securitization markets by encouraging big 
investors, with the help of low-cost collateralized government loans, to purchase newly issued 
pools of auto, student and business loans.     

At the March 18th FOMC meeting, Fed officials, with no room to cut rates below zero, announced 
a pledge to purchase up to $300 billion in Treasuries in the open market along with another $750 
billion in agency mortgage-backed securities and another $100 billion in agency debt, thereby 
injecting huge amounts of cash into the financial system. Interest rates responded quickly and 
definitively with mortgage rates falling by as much as 25 bps within days. A week later, Treasury 
Secretary Geithner announced details on the Public-Private Investment Program (PPIP), a 
complex plan to combine public and private investment funds along with government guarantees 
in the latest effort to extract toxic assets from the balance sheets of troubled financial companies.  
This unusual plan drew praise from investors even as some doubted its probable success.   
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THE FED   
The Federal Reserve and the Treasury Department continued to introduce and expand programs 
to try and get financial markets and the economy on the right path. At the March FOMC meeting 
the Fed expanded on its previous plans to purchase agency debt and mortgage-backed 
securities. The Fed increased its commitment to buy agency debt from $100 billion to $200 billion 
and upped the purchase of MBS by $750 billion to $1.25 trillion. At the same time the Fed also 
announced plans to buy $300 billion of U.S. Treasuries over the next six months, officially 
marking the beginning of so-called quantitative easing. The Fed’s actions have had a limited 
impact on Treasury rates, but have managed to pull interest rates on 30-year mortgages to record 
lows below 5%.  

Summary of FOMC Monetary Policy Actions:  
1) January 28th – Held fed funds target in a range of 0% to 0.25%  
2) March 18th – Held fed funds target in a range of 0% to 0.25%, announced plans to 

purchase Treasuries in open market and significantly expand agency purchases.  

HOUSING   
An eventual turnaround in the housing sector would be a critical component for economic 
recovery, but so far the housing data has shown few positive signs.  Although new and existing 
home sales both rose in February, experts have written off much of the unexpected jump on a 
particularly warm month.  From the peak of housing activity in mid-2005 through February 2009, 
new home sales have tumbled 76%, while existing home sales dropped 35%. The lack of buyers 
has pushed home prices down 27% from July 2006 according to the S&P Case Shiller index.  
The inventory of existing homes for sale held steady at 9.7 months in February, down from a 
record 11.3 month supply ten months earlier, while new home inventories fell from a record 12.9 
month supply in January to 12.2 in February. The massive inventory overhang has put a damper 
on new construction.  Housing starts fell 17% in January to the lowest level since record-keeping 
began, but unexpectedly rebounded by 22% in February, again due in part to favorable weather. 
But there is reason to be hopeful. Government intervention has pushed mortgage lending rates to 
record lows – in late March, according to the MBA 30-year mortgage survey, the average weekly 
rate dropped from 4.89% to 4.63%, the lowest in survey history. The historically low lending rate, 
paired with a 27% price discount, translates into the most affordable housing environment on 
record. The National Association of Realtor’s affordability index rose to 173 in February. This 
means that a family earning the median U.S. income would have 173% of the income required to 
qualify for a conventional loan on a median-priced existing single-family home.  

EMPLOYMENT  
The labor market is a lagging indicator and a reliable proxy for economic growth, so abysmal 
employment numbers in the midst of a recession should hardly come as a surprise. However, the 
non-farm payroll numbers that were released during the quarter were severe enough to hammer 
home the reality of the recession and probably contributed to a frantic scramble by the Fed, 
Congress and the new Administration to come up with solutions to fix the problem. In December, 
681k payroll jobs were lost, the most in almost 60 years. The January job loss (revised) was 
much worse as businesses slashed 741k positions. From January 2008 to March 2009, 
employers laid-off more than 5 million workers. During this same period, the unemployment rate 
rose from 4.9% to 8.5%. Unfortunately, the situation isn’t improving. Job loss is expected to 
continue throughout 2009 with the unemployment rate expected to easily exceed 9% before the 
end of the year despite massive government stimulus designed to save and create jobs. The 
employment report will be a key indicator of economic recovery. Signs of an economic upturn will 
become apparent as job loss slows and eventually turns positive. 

CONSUMER SPENDING   
By the end of the fourth quarter, U.S. households had lost as much as $13 trillion in net worth. By 
some estimates, this number had risen to $20 trillion by the end of the first quarter.  Predictably, 
consumer confidence has plunged with the Conference Board’s measure reaching 25 in 
February, the lowest level since record-keeping began 42 years earlier. Interestingly, retail sales 
actually rose 1.8% in January after falling for a record six straight months, although the fuel for 
the buying spree was apparently the redemption of holiday gift cards. For all of 2008, retail sales 
fell 0.1%, the first year-over-year decline in history. Auto sales have taken a severe beating, 
falling to a 27-year low of 9.1 million annual units in February, a 42% drop from the 15.3 million 
sales pace recorded for the prior 12-month period. Time Magazine reported that the average car 
on U.S. roads is now 9.4 years old, a new record.  With an estimated 12 million cars being thrown 
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on the scrap heap annually and 2 million new drivers entering the market every year, the sales 
pace is bound to pick up.     

INFLATION  
Inflation concerns evaporated last quarter as the global slowdown intensified and speculators 
exited the commodities markets.  Energy prices led the retreat with crude oil falling from a record 
high of $147 per barrel to below $40 by year end, while gasoline prices dropped from an all-time 
high of $4.17 to $1.67.  In the first quarter of 2009, commodity prices remained in a fairly narrow 
range, with oil and gas prices creeping gradually higher. However, the overall consumer price 
index (CPI) was unchanged on a year-over-year basis in January, sparking deflationary concerns.  
When a slight February increase boosted the annual consumer price index to 0.2%, it actually 
came as a relief to the financial markets.  

MARKET MOVEMENT 
 Any hope for a strong start to 2009 faded away as the DOW sunk 8.8% in the first month of 

2009. The January 2009 percentage loss was the worst since 1894.  After reaching a new 
12-year low in early March, the DOW climbed 16% to end the quarter on a less negative 
note. Despite the late rally, the DOW shed another 1,167 points or 13%, the worst first 
quarter performance, in percentage terms, since 1939. The S&P 500 slid nearly 12% while 
the NASDAQ lost a mere 3%. 

 Bond yields on the short-end stabilized somewhat during the quarter, although longer term 
maturities remained quite volatile. The six-month T-bill yield opened the quarter at its low of 
0.26% and climbed 16bps to close at 0.42%. The two-year T-note yield opened the quarter at 
0.77%, and traded in a relatively narrow 38bps range before closing slightly higher at 0.80%.  

 TexPool’s average rate during the quarter was 0.73%, down 103bps from the prior quarter’s 
1.76%. Pool yields have continued to fall and as of mid-April now stand below 0.50%. While 
some slight declines from here are likely, a bottom should be near and we don’t expect pool 
yields to fall much further.  

INTEREST RATES 

  Fed 
Funds 

3 mo  
T-bill 

6 mo  
T-bill 

2 yr  
T-note 

5 yr 
T-note 

10 yr  
T-note 

Last 12/31/08 0.25% 0.08% 0.26% 0.77% 1.55% 2.21% 

High   0.32% 0.50% 1.09% 2.08% 3.01% 

Low     0.06% 0.26% 0.71% 1.35% 2.20% 

End 3/31/09 0.25% 0.21% 0.42% 0.80% 1.66% 2.67% 

PORTFOLIO ACTIVITY SINCE DECEMBER 31st: 

 There were two maturities during the quarter with one in February for $1mm and one in 
March for $3 million.  

 We made a total of four purchases totaling $18mm during the quarter. In keeping with our 
strategy we invested $5mm in commercial paper issued by GE Capital under the FDIC’s 
Temporary Liquidity Guarantee Program. This FDIC insured issue is the only commercial 
paper investment currently held by the Town. 

 In February, we invested $5mm in a one-year bullet issued by the FHLB at 1%. That was 
followed up in March with two $4mm purchases of callable bonds issued by Freddie Mac. 
The first matures in Mar-10 with a one-time call in Sep-09 at a yield of 1.25%. The second 
matures in Mar-11 with a one-time call in Mar-10 at a yield of 2.125%. All of these were well 
above prevailing pool rates around 0.50%.  

 We did have an anomaly occur during the quarter as the purchases made in March 
contributed to the portfolio concentration in agency securities exceeding the 70% policy 
limitation as of March 31, 2009. This action was the result of a deliberate attempt to reduce 
credit risk by restricting commercial paper investments; to avoid very low yielding Treasury 
issues; and to maximize income by reducing low earning cash balances as much as possible. 
The issue was rectified in early April by selling $6mm of agency securities, bringing the 
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agency concentration back below 70%. The sales resulted in realized gains of approximately 
$15,000.  

SUMMARY / OUTLOOK  

The U.S. economy is entering its 17th month of contracting GDP, surpassing both the ‘73-75 and 
‘81-82 downturns to become the longest postwar recession on record. Unfortunately, the end 
appears to be at least another six months away. And the road to sustainable growth may be 
longer than we’ve grown accustom to in the past. The housing market, essential to recovery, has 
yet to find a bottom, despite hugely favorable conditions for new buyers and newly created 
lifelines for struggling home owners. The labor market has picked up a tremendous amount of 
negative momentum with 3.3 million jobs lost in the past five months. The ailing factory sector 
could be dealt a severe blow later this year if GM or Chrysler were to shut down operations.             

The U.S. is hardly alone in its economic struggles. The Centre for Economic Policy Research, an 
organization similar to our own National Center for Economic Research declared that the 
European recession began in January 2008, following an unparalleled expansion period dating 
back to the third quarter of 1993. The International Monetary Fund (IMF) recently predicted that 
Japan’s GDP would shrink by 5.8% in 2009, while the euro zone would fall 3.2% and the U.S. 
2.6%. The Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development predicted that the global 
economy will shrink by 2.75% and that global output will fall for the first time since World War II.  
The answer to the worldwide recession seems to be unified government stimulus.   

The news is daunting and has hamstrung individual investors. Business Week reported that an 
estimated $4 trillion is currently being held idle in U.S. money market funds earning an average 
rate of just 0.33%. The investors are able, but not willing. Too much has been lost already.  
Economist Hernando de Soto pointed out on March 25th in a Wall Street Journal editorial that the 
global economy had experienced over $50 trillion in combined paper losses on stocks, real 
estate, commodities and operational earnings over the past 15 months, with subprime mortgages, 
largely thought to be the cause of the meltdown, accounting for no more than $1 trillion of those 
losses. Subprime may have been the spark, but the fuel seems to be the corresponding lack of 
trust in paper of all kinds. The U.S. government is trying to restore this trust by standing behind 
deposits, investments and even new car warranties.      

In the official statement issued following the March FOMC meeting, Fed officials stated that the 
overnight funds rate was expected to remain within its current 0% to 0.25% range “for an 
extended period”. Although the Fed’s time frame is purposefully vague, economists polled in the 
March Bloomberg News survey suggest that this extended period likely extends into the third 
quarter of 2010.        

But Fed officials, for whatever reason, adopted a cheerier tone as the quarter drew to a close – 
Minneapolis Fed President Stern said that he was “…guardedly optimistic that many pieces are 
now in place to contribute to improvement in financial market conditions and business activity”, 
while Dallas Fed President Fisher said that “the combination of monetary policy and initiatives to 
achieve financial stability, and fiscal policy will work to revive the economy.” Even Chairman 
Bernanke chimed in during a CBS 60-Minutes interview saying “I have every confidence that this 
economy will recover, and recover in a strong and sustained way.” Although even modest 
recovery is probably still months away, the stimulus seeds have been planted and optimism, an 
essential element to economic recovery, may be creeping back into the picture.  

PROJECTED STRATEGY FOR THE SECOND QUARTER 2009:  
With pool yields now below 0.50% we will want to minimize pool balances as much as possible. 
This will require that we closely monitor investment concentrations so that we do not exceed 
policy diversification limits. As always, safety will remain our top priority and we will continue to 
restrict CP investments to those issued under the FDIC’s guarantee program. Callable agency 
securities with final maturities inside of two years provide additional yield versus bullets and are 
fairly attractive alternatives. We will also seek to take advantage of higher yields in certificates of 
deposit offered by local banks and through the CDAR’s shared CD program. Additional CD 
investments will also serve to keep diversification limits in line. 



Investment Portfolio Summary

For the Quarter Ended

March 31, 2009

Prepared By



 Town of Addison
FIXED INCOME DISTRIBUTION

March 31, 2009

Summary Information

Totals Weighted Averages
Par Value  74,919,206.11 Average YTM 2.163
Market Value  75,629,541.80 Average Maturity (yrs) 0.5
Adjusted Cost  75,243,858.09 Average Coupon (%) 2.931
Net Gain/Loss  385,683.71 Average Duration 0.5
Annual Income  2,179,536.59
Number of Issues  23

Distribution by Maturity

% Bond Average Average Average
Maturity Number Mkt Value Holdings Y T M Coupon Duration

0 - 3 Months 7 21,937,239.08 29.0 1.870 2.444% 0.082

3 - 6 Months 7 19,697,060.00 26.0 2.386 2.958% 0.349

6 - 9 Months 5 13,547,296.19 17.9 2.492 3.759% 0.610

9 - 12 Months 4 14,219,228.00 18.8 1.597 2.731% 0.913

1 - 2 Years 10 6,228,718.53 8.2 3.239 3.219% 1.576
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Town of Addison
Portfolio Composition

March 31, 2009

Portfolio Composition by Security Type
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Town of Addison
Benchmark Comparison

March 31, 2009

Notes: 1.) Benchmark data for TexPool is the monthly average yield.
2.) CMT stands for Constant Maturity Treasury.  This data is published in Federal Reserve Statistical Release H.15 and

represents an average of all actively traded Treasury securities having that time remaining until maturity. This is a
standard industry benchmark for Treasury securities.

3.) The CMT benchmarks are moving averages. The 3-month CMT is the daily average for the previous 3 months, the
6-month CMT is the daily average for the previous 6 months, and the 1-year CMT is the daily average for the
previous 12-months.
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 Town of Addison
DETAIL OF SECURITY HOLDINGS

As of March 31, 2009

Security Security Settlement Maturity Next Call Purchase Purchase Market Market Accrued Days to Days to Yield to Yield to
Description CUSIP Coupon Date Date Date Par Value Price Cost Book Value Price Value Interest Maturity Next Call Maturity Next Call

Pooled Funds
TexSTAR texstar 0.594 4,718,585.96 100.000 4,718,585.96 4,718,585.96 100.000 4,718,585.96 0.00 1 0.594
TexPool texpool 0.579 5,161,465.62 100.000 5,161,465.62 5,161,465.62 100.000 5,161,465.62 0.00 1 0.579
FHLB 3133XQZA3 2.480 07-22-08 05-07-09 1,500,000.00 99.600 1,494,000.00 1,499,252.60 100.187 1,502,812.50 33,480.00 37 2.982
FNMA 31359MVE0 4.250 07-08-08 05-15-09 1,500,000.00 101.224 1,518,360.00 1,502,597.56 100.437 1,506,562.50 24,083.33 45 2.784
FNMA 31359MVE0 4.250 08-13-08 05-15-09 3,000,000.00 101.072 3,032,160.00 3,005,145.60 100.437 3,013,125.00 48,166.67 45 2.801
FHLMC 3137EAAE9 5.250 06-20-08 05-21-09 3,000,000.00 102.053 3,061,587.00 3,009,192.09 100.625 3,018,750.00 56,875.00 51 2.967
FHLB 3133XRK90 3.000 06-19-08 06-18-09 3,000,000.00 99.990 2,999,700.00 2,999,935.71 100.531 3,015,937.50 25,750.00 79 3.010
FFCB 31331YZ37 3.125 07-01-08 07-01-09 3,000,000.00 100.113 3,003,390.00 3,000,845.18 100.687 3,020,625.00 23,437.50 92 3.009
GE Capital Corp CP TLGP (FDIC) 36161CVH2 0.000 02-18-09 07-15-09 5,000,000.00 99.700 4,985,000.00 4,989,285.71 99.884 4,994,210.00 0.00 106 0.747
FNMA Disc Note 313589JL8 0.000 08-06-08 07-22-09 2,000,000.00 97.219 1,944,388.89 1,982,204.44 99.930 1,998,600.00 0.00 113 2.983
FHLB 3133XGEQ3 5.250 05-13-08 08-05-09 1,500,000.00 103.259 1,548,885.00 1,513,671.27 101.625 1,524,375.00 12,250.00 127 2.534
FNMA Disc Note 313589KC6 0.000 08-15-08 08-07-09 2,000,000.00 97.169 1,943,375.83 1,979,697.78 99.900 1,998,000.00 0.00 129 2.979
FHLMC 3134A3M78 6.625 09-16-08 09-15-09 3,000,000.00 103.999 3,119,970.00 3,055,041.18 102.687 3,080,625.00 8,833.33 168 2.538
FHLMC 3134A3M78 6.625 10-30-08 09-15-09 3,000,000.00 102.812 3,084,360.00 3,044,025.37 102.687 3,080,625.00 8,833.33 168 3.332
FHLB 3133XMD40 4.500 10-07-08 10-09-09 4,000,000.00 101.806 4,072,240.00 4,037,592.74 101.875 4,075,000.00 86,000.00 192 2.668
FHLMC 3137EAAK5 4.750 10-21-08 11-03-09 2,000,000.00 101.538 2,030,760.00 2,017,568.61 102.250 2,045,000.00 39,055.56 217 3.224
FHLMC 3128X7SN5 2.750 11-12-08 11-13-09 2,000,000.00 100.644 2,012,880.00 2,007,952.97 101.070 2,021,394.00 21,083.33 227 2.098
FHLB 3133XRHP8 3.000 11-13-08 12-15-09 4,250,000.00 100.894 4,287,995.00 4,274,704.65 101.406 4,309,765.62 37,541.67 259 2.164
FHLMC 3134A4UW2 4.000 11-12-08 12-15-09 1,073,000.00 101.915 1,093,547.95 1,086,326.56 102.156 1,096,136.56 12,637.56 259 2.213
FNMA 31398AKX9 3.250 11-25-08 02-10-10 2,000,000.00 101.178 2,023,560.00 2,016,783.33 101.969 2,039,375.00 9,208.33 316 2.254
FHLB 3133XT4Z6 1.000 02-18-09 02-18-10 5,000,000.00 99.939 4,996,950.00 4,997,300.96 100.031 5,001,562.50 5,972.22 324 1.061
FHLMC 3134A33L8 7.000 11-12-08 03-15-10 3,000,000.00 106.009 3,180,270.00 3,128,723.28 105.719 3,171,562.50 9,333.33 349 2.418
FHLMC 3128X8SG8 1.250 03-23-09 03-23-10 09-23-09 4,000,000.00 100.000 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 100.168 4,006,728.00 1,111.11 357 176 1.250 1.250
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 04-05-07 04-05-10 2,000,000.00 100.000 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 100.000 2,000,000.00 285.71 370 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 06-30-07 04-05-10 24,504.12 100.000 24,504.12 24,504.12 100.000 24,504.12 3.50 370 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 09-30-07 04-05-10 26,534.88 100.000 26,534.88 26,534.88 100.000 26,534.88 3.79 370 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 12-31-07 04-05-10 26,882.66 100.000 26,882.66 26,882.66 100.000 26,882.66 3.84 370 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 03-31-08 04-05-10 26,866.18 100.000 26,866.18 26,866.18 100.000 26,866.18 3.84 370 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 06-30-08 04-05-10 27,212.72 100.000 27,212.72 27,212.72 100.000 27,212.72 3.89 370 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 09-30-08 04-05-10 27,867.46 100.000 27,867.46 27,867.46 100.000 27,867.46 3.98 370 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 12-31-08 04-05-10 28,231.72 100.000 28,231.72 28,231.72 100.000 28,231.72 4.03 370 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 03-31-09 04-05-10 28,054.79 100.000 28,054.79 28,054.79 100.000 28,054.79 4.01 370 5.234
FHLMC 3128X8RT1 2.125 03-16-09 03-16-11 03-16-10 4,000,000.00 99.995 3,999,800.00 3,999,804.38 100.314 4,012,564.00 3,541.67 715 350 2.128 2.130

2.925 74,919,206.11 100.830 75,529,385.78 75,243,858.09 100.961 75,629,541.80 467,510.54 195 2.163

GRAND TOTAL 2.925 74,919,206.11 100.830 75,529,385.78 75,243,858.09 100.961 75,629,541.80 467,510.54 195 2.163
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 Town of Addison
Pooled Funds

INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS
From 01-01-09 To 03-31-09

Settle Mature Call Unit
Date Security CUSIP Coupon Date Date Quantity Price Amount

PURCHASES
02-18-09 FHLB 3133XT4Z6 1.000 02-18-10 5,000,000 99.939 4,996,950.00
02-18-09 GE Capital Corp CP TLGP (FDIC) 36161CVH2 0.000 07-15-09 5,000,000 99.700 4,985,000.00
03-16-09 FHLMC 3128X8RT1 2.125 03-16-11 03-16-10 4,000,000 99.995 3,999,800.00
03-23-09 FHLMC 3128X8SG8 1.250 03-23-10 09-23-09 4,000,000 100.000 4,000,000.00
03-31-09 View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 04-05-10 28,055 100.000 28,054.79

18,009,804.79

MATURITIES
02-23-09 FFCB 31331XQM7 5.000 02-23-09 1,000,000 100.000 1,000,000.00

Accrued Interest 25,000.00
03-16-09 GE Capital Corp CP 36959HQG5 0.000 03-16-09 3,000,000 100.000 3,000,000.00

4,025,000.00
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